
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Democratic 
Services Officer on 01432 383690 or e-mail 
dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 22 June 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must de
[...]
 the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation 
that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the 
area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay 
and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2009.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK - OBSERVER   7 - 8  
   
 To consider inviting a representative of the Local Involvement Network to 

attend meetings of the Committee as an observer. 
 

   
7. PRESENTATION BY THE CABINET MEMBER (ENVIRONMENT AND 

STRATEGIC HOUSING)   
  

   
 The Cabinet Member (Environment and Strategic Housing) will comment on 

the key achievements or topics for improvement in the past year in his 
 



 

 

programme area as it relates to the Committee; what matters will need to be 
addressed in the coming year and issues with which he may wish to involve 
Scrutiny in the future. 

   
8. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2008/09 AND THE BUDGET 2009/10   9 - 16  
   
 To advise the Committee on the final revenue outturn position for Adult 

Social Care and Strategic Housing for 2008/09 and to outline the agreed 
budget for 2009/10, highlighting the emerging budget pressures. 

 

   
9. INTEGRATED C
[...]
mmittee received an updated report on the proposed restructuring of the Adult Social 

Care and Primary Care Trust commissioning functions.   
 
The Director of Integrated Commissioning reported that the paper set out the detailed 
structure of the new Integrated Commissioning Directorate.  It was intended that the 
restructuring would be complete by April 2009. 
 
During the course of the ensuing discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• As part of the appointments process interim staff were being replaced by permanent 
members.  Staff numbers needed to be at an appropriate level for the commissioning 
process to be effective. 

 

RESOLVED:    
 

THAT; 
 

(a) The Committee noted the next steps as set out in Section 4 of the report. 
 

(b) The Committee notes the appointments process timetable for new 
Directorate posts. 

 

  and; 
 

(c) the staff briefing was noted that set out the proposed content and overall 
structure of the new Integrated Commissioning Directorate, the rationale for 
the structure, and the formal staff engagement process which be used to 
appoint staff to the new Directorate. 

  
108. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 

 
It was agreed that the Home Care Services should be added to the Work Programme. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme as amended be approved and recommended to 
the Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

  
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny)  on 01432 260239 

 

 

cooptionaschjune090.doc  

 LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK - OBSERVER 

Report By: Democratic Services Manager 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider inviting a representative of the Local Involvement Network to attend 
meetings of the Committee as an observer.  

 Financial Implications 

2. There may be some financial implications arising from claims for travel, subsistence 
and dependent carer’s allowances. 

Background 

3. Scrutiny Committees have a statutory power to co-opt people who are not Members 
of the Council to participate in their work.  Co-option implies regular attendance at 
meetings as a matter of course and is only one means of engaging partners and 
stakeholders. The Council’s Standing Orders also provide for the Scrutiny 
Committees to invite public participation in their meetings and work and receive 
information, evidence and presentations from internal experts and other witnesses, 
as the nature of its enquiries require.  

4. This Committee reviewed its approach to co-option in June 2007. The Committee 
agreed a formal representative of the Alliance of Voluntary Sector Organisations in 
Health and Social Care in Herefordshire be co-opted onto the Committee and that 
the term of office of the nominee be at the relevant organisation’s discretion, subject 
to the nomination being reconfirmed after the four-yearly elections to this Council. 

Issues 

5. A request has recently been received from the Local Involvement Network to send a 
representative to meetings of this Committee on the same basis that it sends an 
observer to meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee.   

6. Local Involvement Networks (LINks) were introduced to help strengthen the system 
that enables communities to influence local health and care services.  Their role 
includes: providing everyone in the community - from individuals to voluntary groups, 
with the chance to say what they think about local health and social care services, 
giving people the chance to influence how services are planned and run and feeding 
back to services what people have said about services so that things can be 
improved. 

7. The Health Scrutiny Committee agreed in April 2008 to ensure a strong working 
relationship with the LINk it be invited to nominate up to two representatives to attend 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 22 JUNE 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Tim Brown, Committee Manager (Scrutiny)  on 01432 260239 

 

 

cooptionaschjune090.doc  

and contribute to meetings of the Committee.  These representatives are invited to 
attend as observers rather than being formally co-opted onto the Scrutiny Committee.  
They have a right to speak at the Chairman’s discretion but not to vote. 

8. It is proposed that the LINk be invited to nominate representatives to contribute to 
meetings of this Committee on the same basis as they contribute to meetings of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 

9. It would be a matter for the LINk to determine nomination(s) to this Committee.  The 
LINk could nominate a substitute to attend if the nominee were unavailable. The term 
of office should be at the relevant organisation’s discretion. However, to ensure a 
consistent approach the relevant organisation should be asked as a minimum to 
confirm their nomination after the four-yearly elections to this Council. 

RECOMMENDATION 

 THAT  (a)  the Local Involvement Network be invited to nominate up to two 
representatives to attend and contribute to meetings of the 
Committee; 

    and 

(b) the term of office of the nominee (s) should be at the relevant 
organisation’s discretion, subject to the nomination being 
reconfirmed after the four-yearly elections to this Council. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

 

 

8



 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & STRATEGIC HOUSING  22 JUNE 2009 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from Greg Evans,  

Management Accounts Manager on 01432 261848 

 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2008/09 
 
Report By: Management Accounting Manager 
 

 
Wards Affected 
 
County-wide 

 

Purpose 
 

To provide an update on the 2008-09 final outturn position for Adult Social Care and 
Strategic Housing and to outline the 2009-10 budget position. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

These are contained in the report. 
 

Background    
 
 The Adult Social Care and Strategic Housing Scrutiny Committee receive regular 

budget monitoring reports, the most recent covering the period to January 2009. 
 

Final out-turn position 2008-09 
  

 2008-09 
Budget  

Final outturn 
position 
Over or (-) 
Under 

Projected 
Outturn 

January Over 
or (-) Under 

 £m £m     £m 

Adult Social Care 46.122 0.713 0.566 

Supporting People 0.181 0.037 0.032 

Strategic Housing 6.788 0.156 0.148 

Total  53.091 0.906 0.746 

 
Adult Social Care 

 

1. The position on Adult Social Care shows a deterioration on the January position of 147k, 
resulting in a final outturn of £713k overspent. The detailed income and expenditure 
variances are set out in Appendix I.  

 

2. The main area of over spend was Learning Disabilities (£726k) where several different 
factors impacted on the outturn position. The amount of expenditure assessed as 
meeting Continuing Healthcare criteria has been included in the accounts based on the 
application of agreed assessment criteria. There were 17 new residential packages 
agreed as well as increases in homecare and supported accommodation costs. These 
increases were partly offset by transport and vacancy savings and increased client 
contributions. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



 

3. Older People over spent by £313k due to increased domiciliary costs, partly as a result of 
the ‘red alert’ in hospitals during December and January when patients were discharged 
earlier than normal. There were also cost increases due to more complex care needs 
and an increase in the level of ‘top-up’ payments. The review of outstanding income 
indicated that some costs could not be recovered. 

 
4. Within Adults there was an over spend for the Emergency Duty Team of £106k due to a 

change in accounting arrangements w
[...]
l and Status, which 
are defined as: 

• Forecast – the anticipated out-turn at year end based on current information and 
intelligence, 

• Direction of Travel – indicates whether the current position demonstrates 
improvement against the previous year’s out-turn, 

• Status – indicates (using traffic lighting) whether the current position 
demonstrates progress in line with the agreed target – G = Green, A = Amber, R= 
Red. 

4. In this report data has been presented to offer a clear, ‘easy to read’ picture of 
performance.  The priority indicators that describe the core business of the 
department are each presented as a ‘report card’, telling the story of the trend in 
performance over the year and how we compare to other local authorities so that a 
better evaluation can be made by scrutiny members. 

5. The PAF system of performance indicators was replaced in 2008/09 by the National 
Indicator set, of which around 30 relate to the health and social care services.  Where 
there is a close correlation between the old ‘PAF’ indicators and the new National 
Indicators, these have been signposted on the report card so that a trend can be 
maintained through into next financial year.  The directorates will maintain the PAF 

AGENDA ITEM 9

17



 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 22 JUNE 2009 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Wendy Fabbro, Associate Director Integrated 
Commissioning.  Email wfabbro@herefordshire.gov.uk.  Tel:  01432 260722 

 

monitoring through 09/10 to ensure trend analysis pending UK benchmarking data 
being available in July 09 

Adult Social Care - Analysis 

6. The end of year out turn position is generally positive, showing improvement across 
most indicators although many did not reach the target set.  In some indicators, the 
target set was within or above top band 5 UK performance (eg D54 percentage of 
equipment and adaptations delivered within 7 working days), so failure to hit target 
may indicate a problem with target setting rather than performance. 

7. Only 2 indicators failed to either maintain or improve their national banding for 
performance.  Of these, C29 (People with physical disabilities helped to live at home) 
is measured by small numbers and so may indicate a statistical anomaly rather than 
a drop in performance. Further work is underway to explore and rectify potential 
problems. The other indicator to drop is C51, measuring the take up of direct 
payments.  This indicator has been impacted by the success in driving take up of 
Individual Budgets (a similar process but not counted in the same way by the 
Department of Health).  This is a temporary feature, because in the new National 
Indicator set both direct payments and Individual Budgets are included in the count of 
NI 130, and this indicator is looking healthy. 

8. Further improvement action on each indicator is to be found at the bottom of the 
report cards. 

RECOMMENDATION  

THAT: 

  (a)  the report on Adult Social Care performance be noted;  

  and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Appendix 1 Report cards 

18



Appendix 1 
A80

150 B17 1 4 25 Blob rating = 2 12

Title:-  

Definition:-  

Manager:- Wendy Fabbro

Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Target

This years performance:- 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1 11.1 15.5 15.5 15.5 17.2 17.2 17.2 16.4 15.5

Last year performance:- 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 14.8 16.84 16.84 16.84 15.31 15.31 15.31 16.84

Forecast performance:- 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 15.5 18 18 18 16

Comparator Family:- 16.4

England:- 14.5

Money:- 1710 1710 1710 1710 1710 3659 3659 3659 6098 6098 6098 7918
1,000£   

Last year:- 1699 1699 1699 1699 1699 3866 3866 3866 5416 5416 5416 7939
1,000£   

Direction:- áááá áááá áááá áááá áááá ââââ ââââ ââââ ââââ ââââ ââââ

Outturn 07/08:- 16.8

Target 08/09:- 15.5

 Average gross hourly cost for home help/care.

 Unit cost of home care for adul
[...]
r of Households in Temporary Accommodation has not 
been renegotiated and is set to reduce the number and households in temp to 82 by 
2009/10; this is also a target that was set by the Department of Communities and 
Local Government to reduce the use of Temporary Accommodation by 2010. 

11. A baseline has also been established for NI 187 – Tackling Fuel Poverty - % of 
People receiving income based benefits living in homeless with a low energy 
efficiency rating and will be monitored on an annual basis. 

Strategic Housing Update 

12. NI 155 (LAA) – Target exceeded due to working in partnership with key housing 
providers across the county and regular monitoring of the delivery plan over the 12 
month period, with 208 affordable homes being delivered.  Strategic Housing is also 
working closely with the Homes and Communities Agency to secure funding support.  
The situation will continue to be closely monitored due to current financial market with 
Registered Social Landlords and Developers reluctant to commit to schemes which 
has resulted in some developments being delayed to future years.   The target 
remains a challenge, it should be noted that the current financial market is likely to 
impact on targets for future years until there is a national recovery in house building.    

13. Targets for 09/10 and 10/11 have been reduced downwards in consultation with the 
Government of the West Midlands to 220 and 275 respectively.  Current strategies 
include working in partnership with the Homes and Communities Agency to fund 
additional delivery of affordable housing over and above section 106 thresholds and 
to deliver 100% affordable housing on some smaller sites that were due to provide 

44



 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 22 JUNE 2009 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Wendy Fabbro, Associate Director Integrated 
Commissioning.  Email wfabbro@herefordshire.gov.uk.  Tel:  01432 260722 

 

majority private market housing before the onset of the economic downturn.  
Approximately 126 additional units are being negotiated at present through these 
routes and a number of successes have been achieved. 

14. NI 156 (LAA) - The Council has been swift to respond to the changes in the market, 
and is remodelling supply to meet demand.  At the end of the year the target has 
been reached to reduce the numbers of households in temporary accommodation - 
this will continue to be a challenge for the forthcoming year as the Department for 
Communities and Local Government Target is to reduce the number of households 
further with the target being set at 82 for 2009/10.  Work is continuing to increase 
temporary self-contained accommodation options via the private sector to minimise 
the use of bed & breakfast.  

15. NI 187 (LAA) - The baseline and target setting for 2009/10 has now been agreed 
following the reporting of West Midlands energy consultant, HESTIA.  They prepared 
an energy efficiency survey form which was sent out on behalf of Herefordshire 
Council in January 2009 and the survey results were fed into the SAP software 
provided by DEFRA and have provided the baseline and outturn for this indicator.  
The team will be working on a number of initiatives over the forthcoming year to 
ensure that the target can be achieved for 2009/10.  The outturn for 2008/09 has 
been reported via the Department of Communities and Local Government data hub. 

16. BV64 - Delays in receiving information of potential properties that have been brought 
back into use delayed the reporting on this target during the year.  Data has been 
received and validated, and the target has been exceeded due to regular monitoring 
of the delivery plan over the 12 month period and working in partnership with key 
housing providers across the county. 

17. BVPI 202 – A Rough Sleepers Count was undertaken in September 2008, 7 
individuals were found on this night sleeping rough in Herefordshire.  5 of the 7 were 
foreign nationals. The homeless and housing advice service is currently consulting 
with representatives from the homelessness directorate of the DCLG on approaches 
which can prevent / resolve incidences of rough sleeping amongst migrant workers 
and in particular those with no recourse to public funds.  The Head of Strategic 
Housing is to establish a Rough Sleepers Strategy Group to focus on reducing 
numbers. 

18. BVPI 213 - Case closure has been increased following a review of individual officers’ 
case loads and the way cases are allocated.  The team have met target for this 
indicator, this is due to the proactive work that continues to be carried out by the 
Homelessness & Housing Advice Team to prevent households from becoming 
homeless.  In addition housing support providers provide prevention advice and 
assistance for potentially homeless households that are known to them. 

19. HCS 14 – The number of homelessness applications is up, due to the current 
economic climate, there continues to be an increased demand for services from the 
homelessness and housing advice team.  Although the increase has meant that the 
target has not been achieved it should be noted that the number of households 
accepted as homeless has reduced slightly from the outturn of last year to 202 in 
2008/09. 

20. DCLG 2010 - To reduce the use of Temporary Accommodation by 2010  

45



 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND STRATEGIC HOUSING 22 JUNE 2009 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Wendy Fabbro, Associate Director Integrated 
Commissioning.  Email wfabbro@herefordshire.gov.uk.  Tel:  01432 260722 

 

As reported previously the Council responded to the changes in the market, and is 
remodelling supply to meet demand.  At the end of this year the target has been 
reached to reduce the numbers of households in temporary accommodation - this will 
continue to be a challenge for the forthcoming year as the Department for 
Communities and Local Government Target is to reduce the number of households 
further with the target being set at 82 for 2009/10.  

 

RECOMMENDATION  

THAT: 

  (a)  the report on Strategic Housing performance be noted;  

  and; 

(b) areas of concern continue to be monitored. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• Appendix 1  

46



 
 

 
 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 1
 

 
 

 
 

2
0
0
8
-0

9
 

R
e
f 

P
I 

D
e
fi

n
it

io
n

 
M

e
a
s
u

re
d

 i
n

 
L
a
te
s
t 

W
H
M
A
 

H
fd

s
 

O
u

t-
tu

rn
 

0
5
-0

6
 

H
fd

s
 

O
u

t-
tu

rn
 

0
6
-0

7
 

H
fd

s
 

O
u

tt
u

rn
 

0
7
/0

8
 

E
n

d
 o

f 
Y

e
a
r 

S
ta

tu
s
 

0
7
/0

8
 

T
a
rg
e
t 

Q
1
 

Q
2
 

Q
3
 

Q
4
 

E
n
d
 o
f 

Y
e
a
r 

O
u
tt
u
rn
 

E
n
d
 o
f 

Y
e
a
r 

S
ta
tu
s
 

D
o
T
 

N
I 
1
5
5
 
N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
A
ff
o
rd
a
b
le
 H
o
m
e
s
 D
e
liv
e
re
d
 

N
u
m
b
e
r 

(C
u
m
u
la
ti
v
e
) 

 
 

 
 

 
2
0
0
 

4
4
 

9
8
 

3
0
 

3
6
 

2
0
8
 

G
 

ñ
 

N
I 
1
5
6
 
N
u
m
b
e
r 
o
f 
H
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld
s
 
in
 
T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry
 

A
c
c
o
m
m
o
d
a
ti
o
n
 

N
u
m
b
e
r 

(S
n
a
p
s
h
o
t)
 

 
 

 
 

 
1
0
9
 

1
3
2
 

1
1
1
 

1
0
8
 

9
8
 

9
8
 

G
 

ò
 

 
N
I 
1
8
7
 

 

T
a
c
k
lin
g
 
F
u
e
l 
P
o
v
e
rt
y
 
- 
%
 
o
f 
P
e
o
p
le
 

re
c
e
iv
in
g
 
in
c
o
m
e
 
b
a
s
e
d
 
b
e
n
e
fi
ts
 
liv
in
g
 
in
 

h
o
m
e
le
s
s
 w
it
h
 a
 l
o
w
 e
n
e
rg
y
 e
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
 r
a
ti
n
g
 

P
e
rc
e
n
ta
g
e
 

 
 

 
 

 
T
o
 e
s
ta
b
lis
h
 a
 b
a
s
e
lin
e
 

S
A
P
 <
 3
5
 

S
A
P
 >
 6
5
 

2
8
.9

1
%

 

2
0
.9

8
%

 
G
 

=
 

 
B
V
6
4
 

 

 P
ri
v
a
te
 
s
e
c
to
r 

d
w
e
lli
n
g
s
 
re
tu
rn
e
d
 
to
 

o
c
c
u
p
a
ti
o
n
 
o
r 
d
e
m
o
lit
io
n
 
a
s
 
a
 
re
s
u
lt
 
o
f 
L
A
 

a
c
ti
o
n
 

 

N
u
m
b
e
r 

(C
u
m
u
la
ti
v
e
) 

3
2
 

5
4
 

5
2
 

1
1
5
 

G
 

1
1
0
 

4
 

5
 

8
7
 

5
7
 

1
5
3
 

G
 

ñ
 

B
V
2
0
2
 

 N
o
. 
o
f 
p
e
o
p
le
 
s
le
e
p
in
g
 
ro
u
g
h
 
o
n
 
a
 
s
in
g
le
 

n
ig
h
t 
in
 t
h
e
 L
A
 a
re
a
 

 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Adult Social Care and Strategic 
Housing Scrutiny Committee held at The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday 22 June 2009 
at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor PA Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor  AE Gray (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, H Davies, BA Durkin, KG Grumbley and RV Stockton 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor L O Barnett (Cabinet Member, Social Care Adult) and Councillors 

WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards 
  
109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

Apologies were received from Councillors GA Powell, ME Cooper and MD Lloyd-Hayes. 
 

110. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 

Councillor WU Attfield substituted for Councillor Lloyd-Hayes. 
 

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

Councillor AE Gray declared an interest for Agenda Item 8, Revenue Budget Monitoring, as a 
provider of care for people with learning disabilities. 
 

112. MINUTES   
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25 March 2009.   

In reply to a question regarding the transfer of data from the Clix system to Frameworki, the 
Associate Director of Integrated Commissioning reported that the data had been transferred 
successfully, and the process had now reached the point whereby all data had been 
transferred and the lack of detail in data recording on the Clix system was being exposed. 
Significant extra resource was being used to clear up the data.   
 
She went on so say that there were difficulties surrounding how Frameworki connected into 
the corporate finance system This meant that where staff where recording data for the PCT 
or the Council, it would have to be entered twice or collected onto a spreadsheet and then 
uploaded.  Care then had to be taken with the integrity of the data. A report would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That   (a)   In order to ensure that adequate budgetary management for  the 
Adult Social Care Service and Health Service was possible,  it was 
recommended that the appropriate financial package to  allow Frameworki 
to interface with the corporate financial  system was acquired as a 
matter of urgency. 

  and; 

 (b) That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 March 2009 be 
 confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



 

 
113. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
 

114. LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK - OBSERVER   
 
The Committee considered a report to invite a representative of the Local Involvement 
Network to attend meetings of the Committee as an observer.   
 
Resolved: 
 
THAT  (a)  the Local Involvement Network be invited to nominate up to two 

representatives to attend and contribute to meetings of the 
Committee; 

   and; 

(b) the term of office of the nominee (s) should be at the relevant 
organisation’s discretion, subject to the nomination being 
reconfirmed after the four-yearly elections to this Council. 

 
115. PRESENTATION BY THE CABINET MEMBER (ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC 

HOUSING)   
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

116. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2008/09 AND THE BUDGET 2009/10   
 
The Committee considered an update on the 2008-09 final outturn position for Adult 
Social Care and Strategic Housing and the outlined 2009-10 budget position.  The 
Management Accounting Manager reported that the position on the Adult Social Care 
Budget showed deterioration from the January position, resulting in a final outturn of an 
overspend of £713k.  The main area of overspend was that of the Learning Disabilities 
budget (£726k), where several different factors had influenced the outturn position. The 
amount of expenditure assessed as meeting Continuing Healthcare criteria has been 
included in the accounts based on the application of agreed assessment criteria. There 
were seventeen new residential packages agreed as well as increases in homecare and 
supported accommodation costs. These increases were partly offset by transport and 
vacancy savings and increased client contributions 
 
He went on to say that the Older People budget had been over spent by £313k as a 
result of increased domiciliary costs, partly caused by the ‘red alert’ in hospitals during 
December and January when patients had been discharged earlier than normal. There 
were also cost increases that had come about as a result of more complex care needs 
and an increase in the level of ‘top-up’ payments. 
 
In reply to a question, the Director of Integrated Commissioning said that the Elmhurst 
building in Hereford had now been declared surplus to requirements for Adult Social 
Care, and had been returned to Property Services for redistribution or disposal. 
 
In reply to a further question, he said that there was no contingency within the Adult 
Social Care budget to cover the overspend, but there was in the Council’s overall 
budget.  The Cabinet Member (Social Care Adults) added that it was important that the 
mechanisms for budgeting should be sorted out as soon as possible, as she did not feel 



 

that she currently had confidence in the budget setting process or, indeed, the budget 
itself. 
 
The Director of Integrated Commissioning added that it should also be borne in mind that 
the Council was intending to top slice 5% off the Area Based Grants.  The Cabinet 
Member (Social Care Adults) said that whilst she supported efficiency savings, care 
should be exercised when concentrating on these areas, as those who lost out would be 
vulnerable people.   
 

117. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING (SOCIAL CARE) PERFORMANCE OUT TURN 
2008/09   
 
The Committee received a report on the national performance indicators position and 
other performance management information for the Integrated Commissioning (Social 
Care) Directorate.   
 
The Associate Director Integrated Commissioning reported that the end of year out turn 
position was positive, and showed improvement across most indicators although many 
did not reach the target set.  For some indicators, the target set was within or above top 
band 5 UK performance (eg D54 - percentage of equipment and adaptations delivered 
within 7 working days), so failure to hit the target could indicate a problem with how that 
target had been set rather than with performance. 
 
She went on to say that only two indicators had failed to either maintain or improve their 
national banding for performance.  Of these, C29 (People with physical disabilities 
helped to live at home) was measured by small numbers and so may indicate a 
statistical anomaly rather than a drop in performance. Further work was underway to 
explore and rectify potential problems. The other indicator to drop was C51 (measuring 
the take up of direct payments).  This indicator had been affected by the success of the 
take up of Individual Budgets (a similar process but not counted in the same way by the 
Department of Health).  This was a temporary feature, because in the new National 
Indicator set both direct payments and Individual Budgets were included in the count of 
NI 130, and that this indicator was performing well. 
 
She went on to draw the Committees attention to Appendix 1 of the report.  She said that 
indicator C28 (Intensive home care) would no longer be recorded as an indicator.  It was 
a difficult indicator to measure in rural areas.   
 
RESOLVED: 

THAT: 

  (a)  the report on Integrated Commissioning (Social Care) 
performance be noted;  

  and; 

(b) areas of concern should continue to be monitored. 
 

118. STRATEGIC HOUSING PERFORMANCE OUT TURN 2008/09   
 
The Committee noted the report on the national performance indicators position and 
other performance management information for the Strategic Housing Division within the 
Regeneration Directorate. 
 
The Head of Strategic Housing Services reported that the Local Area Agreement targets 
for 2009/10 and 2010/11 had been reconsidered in consultation with the Government 
Office of the West Midlands.  A reduction in the Number of Affordable Homes delivered 
had been negotiated as a result of the economic downturn.  The targets agreed for the 



 

numbers of affordable homes to be delivered in 2009/10 and 2010/11 were 220 and 275 
respectively. The target for NI156 – Number of Households in Temporary 
Accommodation had not been renegotiated; this was also a target that was set by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government to reduce the use of Temporary 
Accommodation by 2010. 

The Council had been swift to respond to the changes in the market, and was 
remodelling supply to meet demand.  At the end of the year the target NI 156 had been 
reached to reduce the numbers of households in temporary accommodation - this would 
continue to be a challenge for the forthcoming year as the Department for Communities 
and Local Government Target was to reduce the number of households further with the 
target being set at 82 for 2009/10.   

It was noted that delays in receiving information of potential properties that had been 
brought back into use delayed the reporting on target BV64 during the year.  Data had 
been received and validated, and the target had been exceeded due to regular 
monitoring of the delivery plan over the 12 month period and working in partnership with 
key housing providers across the County. 

He went on to say that a Rough Sleepers Count had been undertaken in September 
2008 during which 7 individuals were found to be sleeping rough in Herefordshire.  5 of 
the 7 were foreign nationals. The homeless and housing advice service was currently 
consulting with representatives from the homelessness directorate of the DCLG on 
approaches which can prevent / resolve incidences of rough sleeping amongst migrant 
workers and in particular those with no recourse to public funds.  A Rough Sleepers 
Strategy Group would be convened in order to focus on reducing numbers.  In reply to a 
question from the Chairman, the Head of Strategic Housing said that the homelessness 
hostel in Ross-on-Wye was now empty, in line with the Council’s strategy to reduce the 
use of inappropriate hostels.  In the present economic climate the Council’s Housing 
Association partners were struggling, and as a result attempts were being made to key in 
as much Homes and Communities Agency partnership funding as was possible.   

In reply to an additional question, he agreed that more could be done to match 
households against the appropriate housing and that some bungalows had been 
delivered, but that such housing represented a large footprint for development.   

RESOLVED: 

THAT: 

  (a)  the report on Strategic Housing performance be noted;  

  and; 

(c) areas of concern should continue to be monitored. 

 
119. WORK PROGRAMME   

 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the  
 Strategic Monitoring Committee. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 


